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To: 		Village Board of Trustees
From: 		Budget Team 
Date: 		02/10/2022
Re: 		Question and Answer - 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

Pursuant to several meetings with the Village Board as it relates to Capital Improvement Plan items, Trustees sought clarification questions on certain items. Below encapsulates the questions and answers from staff.    

Project Specific Questions
Teen Center Mobile Unit
Question: Are we working with business, schools? How much space do we need? Should be explored further.
Staff Response: Please see enclosed document at the end of this memorandum. A more in depth exploration of the relocation efforts will be explore. 

Replacement of Decorative Milwaukee Crosswalks with Thermoplastic Crosswalks
Question: Why was the contractor not held accountable when the street was under construction?
Staff Response: The Milwaukee resurfacing was an IDOT project and IDOT contractor.  IDOT performed an overlay on Milwaukee which resulted in the road being higher than the crosswalks. This resulted in a dip when driving over the crosswalks which then resulted in accelerated deterioration of the crosswalks.  The crosswalks themselves are no longer under warranty and IDOT also held the contract related to the original crosswalk installation.  The Milwaukee resurfacing plan review was completed during the tenure of a former Director and former Village Engineer.  IDOT only offered the options of leaving the crosswalks low with a dip or completely removing them.   It is extremely difficult to hold IDOT accountable as they are not subservient to the Village's interests and decorative crosswalks are not one of their core business functions.  IDOT was resistant to brick crosswalks from the beginning.  IDOT no longer allows real brick crosswalks on their roads, so they need an alternative method if they are to be decorative.  The preformed thermoplastic method was approved by the Milwaukee Avenue Corridor Committee and Village Board. 

Touhy Bridge
Touhy Avenue Banner sign and monuments-are these being compared to other signs/brand guidelines for consistency? 
Staff Response: 
PW is following the approved plan for signage for all signs.  The Touhy banner is still in conceptual phase and would cost approximately $250,000 to construct which may call into question the value of the sign.  The elected officials have indicated a final decision to proceed with the sign would be made after receiving the estimated cost.

Police Roof Replacement
Question: Is there any logic to doing this sort of work all at once to provide discounts or other operational efficiencies?  Is there some sort of tradeoff between that and total workload?
Staff Response: There is no reason to spend money on a roof that doesn't need work.  They deteriorate at different rates due to exposure to the elements and other factors.  This is a replacement of the membrane and not an entire remove and replace.  It is being done at a fraction of the cost and will extend the life of the roof by 20 years.  The Village Hall roof is another example of Public Works being efficient.  When that roof was replaced, the section under the chiller was not replaced.  It was in good condition and the cost of removing the chiller and putting it back would have been very expensive.  Now, the chiller has exceeded its life expectancy and is being replaced.  The roof will be replaced when the old chiller is removed and before the new chiller is installed. 

HVAC Replacement 
Comment: Share the study. 
Staff Response: Master plan for replacements is enclosed with this memorandum.

Green Alley Project
Question: More details sought. Is this project decorative or functional?  What are some of the most outward indications that a place is a "Green alley?"  Certain types of drainage systems?  Plants?  
Staff Response:
Green Alleys typically involve permeable pavements with volume control storage.  These are functional in that they try to infiltrate stormwater rather than discharge to the sewer.  The project would be dependent on receiving grant funding.  Green alleys typically do not include plants/landscaping.

Bridge Flag Poles
Question: More uniform look, get planners involved. Would like to see renderings.
Staff Response: This is a mayoral request.  The preparation of renderings come at an expense.  We have asked the VM for final confirmation of what the rendering would show when considering the Banner sign is projected to cost $250,000. 

Niles Law Enforcement Memorial
Question: Who will maintain this memorial? How much will future maintenance cost the Village? Will donations off set this cost? Why is not all this covered by donations?
Staff Response: At the point in time, there are not enough donations to cover the installation cost including by not limited to electrical work. 

Automated License Plate Reader program
Question: Where, why and when did LRP go into use? Are they stationary? Location? How are these different from ones on squads? Have they been helpful? What mandates them?
Staff Response: Police Chiefs response is included is enclosed with this memorandum.

Lead Water Service Replacement
Question: How many feet of lines throughout Niles?
Staff Response: There were differing opinions when this was discussed with elected officials. Staff is hoping to offer forgivable loans to help assist with the costs.  We are happy to implement any policy direction given to us in order to lessen the burden on residents.  Despite multiple meetings and discussions, staff has received minimal policy direction on this issue to date.  The current estimate is that there are approximately 4000 lead services in Niles.

Water main Valve Exercising Program
Question: Is this program outsourced? Can it be done in-house?
Staff Response: It would cost more to do this in-house, as this is not prevailing wage.  The Matrix Study also reduced staff based on subcontracting work like this.  We really need to have a thorough discussion on the workload and staffing, as we have strayed far away from the study.  The workload is far higher than the recommended staffing levels in the study, far higher. 

Watermain Replacement Program FY24 - FY27
Can Staff engineers do the engineering in-house? Maybe hire an additional Engineer?
Staff Response: 10 year plan is included in this memorandum. Public Works would gladly accept an additional FT engineer. Currently, staff is managing approximately $75 million dollars in projects in addition to other work not tracked by project cost. Village In-house Engineering Staff managed in-house watermain projects in 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021.  In-house staff will continue to design and/or manage watermain construction projects when work load permits. 

Melvina Street Rehabilitation
Question: Can we have Costco pitch in for the improvements, since their trucks use the road?
Staff Response: The delivery trucks utilizing Melvina Street include trucks delivering to Costco, Target, Aldi and Costco fuel center.  Economic Development Director does not should suggest that Costco pay for the street improvements.  We are using TIF funds for the water and sewer main improvements.  I am not aware of the Village charging for street improvements in commercial or residential areas.

General Comments
Public Engagement - Since we have proven that Zoom can be a tool for residents engaging at public meetings, we need to offer this to residents.
Visual signage at project location site to show progress. In additional to any online progress indicators.
Staff Response: Staff is working with GIS to develop a visual project progress webpage. Staff will considered placing signage at project locations based on the size of the project. 

Overall Design Philosophy/Procedure (facilities, vehicle stickers, signs around town). We need a comprehensive design standard for all municipal projects. 
Staff Response: Staff is evaluating this at every project. 

Planners involved every step of the way on all projects (Mil. Ave. Streetscape Projects for instance)?
Staff Response: PW, CD and the VM discussed this and it will happen.  There may be a more comprehensive committee for these types of projects to replace the Milwaukee Corridor Comm.
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